

No. 15-1391

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EXPRESSIONS HAIR DESIGN, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE MARION B. BRECHNER
FIRST AMENDMENT PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CLAY CALVERT
Counsel of Record
MARION B. BRECHNER
FIRST AMENDMENT PROJECT
2060 Weimer Hall
Gainesville, FL 32611
(352) 273-1096
ccalvert@jou.ufl.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

June 7, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF
AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Right to Receive Speech is a Fundamental
Corollary of the Right to Speak 5

II. New York General Business Law § 518 Violates,
in Paternalistic Fashion, the First Amendment
Right of Consumers to Receive Truthful
Information that Affects Their Purchasing
Decisions 8

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	8
<i>American Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t Agriculture</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Bulldog Investors Gen. P’ship v. Sec’y of Commonwealth</i> , 953 N.E.2d 691 (Mass. 2011)	7
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 808 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2015)	3, 9
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	5, 6
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	2
<i>Spargo v. New York State Comm’n on Judicial Conduct</i> , 351 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2003)	2
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	6
<i>Va. State Bd. Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	3, 6, 7, 9
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948)	6

FEDERAL CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend I	<i>passim</i>
-------------------------------	---------------

STATUTES

Cal. Civ. Code § 1748.1(a) (2016)	5
Fla. Stat. § 501.0117 (2016)	5
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 518 (2016)	2, 8
Tex. Fin. Code § 339.001 (2016)	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Derek E. Bambauer, <i>Shopping Badly: Cognitive Biases, Communications, and the Fallacy of the Marketplace of Ideas</i> , 77 U. Colo. L. Rev. 649 (2006)	8
Marc J. Blitz, <i>Constitutional Safeguards for Silent Experiments in Living: Libraries, the Right to Read, and a First Amendment Theory for an Unaccompanied Right to Receive Information</i> , 74 UMKC L. Rev. 799 (2006)	5
Jennifer A. Chandler, <i>A Right to Reach an Audience: An Approach to Intermediary Bias on the Internet</i> , 35 Hofstra L. Rev. 1095 (2007)	3
Adam Levitin, <i>The Antitrust Super Bowl: America's Payment Systems, No-Surcharge Rules, and the Hidden Costs of Credit</i> , 3 Berkeley Bus. L.J. 265 (2006)	9
Alison M. Newman, <i>Note: Doing the Public a Disservice: Behavioral Economics and Maintaining the Status Quo</i> , 64 Duke L.J. 1173 (2015)	4

Robert C. Post, <i>Viewpoint Discrimination And Commercial Speech</i> , 41 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 169 (2007)	7
Jonathan Slowik, <i>Comment: Credit CARD Act II: Expanding Credit Card Reform by Targeting Behavioral Biases</i> , 59 UCLA L. Rev. 1292 (2012)	4
Rodney A. Smolla, <i>Free Speech in an Open Society</i> (1992)	5
